
From: Prowell, Cheryl@Waterboards
To: Roe, Dilan, Env. Health
Subject: FW: MOA #648 (Rush Property Group site located at 2868-2898 Hannah Street, in Oakland)
Date: Thursday, July 30, 2015 4:13:51 PM
Attachments: Voluntary Cleanup Application - MPF 2868 Hannah Street.pdf

Phase II ESA Report for Hanna.pdf

FYI
 
 

From: Lee, Randy@Waterboards 
Sent: Thursday, July 30, 2015 3:55 PM
To: Naito, Janet@DTSC; Hill, Stephen@Waterboards
Cc: Prowell, Cheryl@Waterboards; Meillier, Laurent@Waterboards; Wolfenden, John@Waterboards
Subject: MOA #648 (Rush Property Group site located at 2868-2898 Hannah Street, in Oakland)
 
Janet and Stephen:
 
I have entered a new MOA application to the database.  Case summary is provided below.  Please let
me know if you have any questions.  Thanks. 
 
Randy
________________________________________________________________________
 
The Rush Property Group site is located at 2868-2898 Hannah Street, in Oakland.  (Note: This site is
also known by "1549 32nd Street" site.) The property is located in an area of light industrial buildings
and residential properties.  The closest church is located approximately 0.75 miles to the south.  The
closest school is McClymonds High School located approximately 0.5 miles to the southeast.  The
property is bordered on the north and east sides by single family homes.  Currently a vacant lot, the
site was cleared of all above ground improvements in June 2015.  The most recent use consisted of a
warehouse space on the northern portion of the property.  Historically, a putty and paint factory
occupied the
southern portion of the site.
 
Various industrial operations at the site in the past have used/stored chemicals such as chlorinated
solvents, paints, heavy metals, liquid petroleum, and isopropyl alcohol.  In 2002, a 700-gallon UST
was removed along Hannah Street and received closure under the oversight of the City of Oakland
Fire Department.  Between 2002 and 2009, Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) oversaw
the investigations and remediation of the northern portion of the site.  In May 2002, a limited soil
excavation was conducted surrounding a suspected percolation well.  Between September 2003 and
January 2004, approximately 3,202 cubic yards of soil was removed from beneath the former
building.  Over 4,250 tons of TRPH related waste was completely removed from the property in
2003-2004 as part of a large remedial effort that included the removal transport and disposal of the
waste to regulated permitted Class II landfills.  No oversight was provided by ACEH after 2009. 
 
The new owner, 2868 Hannah Street LLC, conducted Phase I and II investigation in 2015 in the
southern portion of the site.  Based on the Phase II report (attached), PCE was detected above
residential ESLs in soil (up to 11.8 mg/kg) and groundwater (up to 11,500 ppb).  TCE (up to 252 ppb)
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The purpose of this application is to provide the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) 
and the Regional Water Quality Control Board (Water Board) sufficient information to determine 
which agency will be the appropriate lead agency to provide oversight for the assessment and/or 
remediation of this Brownfield site.  The detailed site information requested in this application will 
also help the appropriate lead agency to expedite the development of a cost recovery agreement, 
so that the applicant can begin work in a timely and efficient manner.   
 
For a California Land Reuse and Revitalization Act (CLRRA) Agreement or a Prospective 
Purchaser Agreement, please complete the appropriate Supplemental Attachment since 
additional information is required for these programs. 


 


 
The Applicant (i.e., individual, business entity, or organization) requesting oversight must 
possess all necessary rights and access to the site so that it can carry out any and all 
activities that the oversight agency may require in making its regulatory decisions. 
 
Applicant Name: 2868 Hannah Street LLC 
 
Applicant Point of Contact Name: John Protopappas 
 
E-mail Address: john@mpfcorp.com 
 
Phone: (510)452-2944  
 
Address, City, County & Zip Code: 155 Grand Avenue, Suite 1025, Oakland, CA 94612 
 
Applicant's relationship to site: Current Owner  Operator  
Local Agency  Prospective Purchaser  Developer  
Other (please describe):       
 
Current Owner (if different from Applicant):       
 
Owner Point of Contact Name:       
 
E-mail Address:       
 
Phone: (     )     -       
 
Address, City, County & Zip Code:       
 
Consulting Firm Name: Roux Associates, Inc. 
 
Consultant Point of Contact Name: Angela Liang Cutting, P.E. 
 
E-mail Address: acutting@rouxinc.com 
 
Phone: (415)967-6014  
 


SECTION 1  
APPLICANT/PRIMARY CONTACT INFORMATION 
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Address, City, County & Zip Code: 555 12th Street, Suite 1725, Oakland, CA 94607 
 
Primary Point of Contact for this Site:  Applicant Contact  or Consultant Contact  or 
Owner Contact  
 
Billable Party Information: 
 
Billing Point of Contact Name: John Protopappas 
 
E-mail Address: john@mpfcorp.com 
 
Phone: (510)452-2944  
 
Address, City, County & Zip Code: 155 Grand Avenue, Suite 1025, Oakland, CA 94612 
 
Tax ID Number (applicable only to business entities and organizations; please do not 
provide individual social security numbers):       
 


 
If applicable, the applicant may reference information from an attached Phase 1 
Environmental Assessment or other site investigation reports available for the Site.   
 
1. Is this Site listed on Envirostor? Yes   No  and/or Geotracker? Yes    No  
 
2. Name of Site: Rush Property Group 32nd Street/Precision Lofts (T06019741226) 
 
3. Address City County ZIP: 2868-2898 Hannah Street, Oakland, CA 94608 
 
4. APN(s): 7-589-1, -24     Acres: 0.78      Zoning:  4200-Industrial 
Light/Manufacturing  
 
5. Provide a Site Location Map and a Site Diagram showing significant features 
 


6. Describe the current use of the Site and include description of features: 
Site is currently a vacant lot. The most recent development consisted of a 
warehouse space on the northern portion of the property.  The site was cleared 
of all above ground improvements in June 2015.  


 
7. Describe the surrounding land use (including proximity to residential housing, 


schools, churches, etc.):  
The property is located in an area of light industrial buildings and residential 
properties.  The closest church is the Convergence Covenant Church located 
approximately 0.75 miles to the south.  The closest school is McClymonds High 
School located approximately 0.5 miles to the southeast.  The property is 
bordered on the north and east sides by single family homes. 


 


SECTION 2  
SITE INFORMATION 
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8. Background: Current & Previous Business Operations 
Name: The site is currently vacant. 
 
Type:       
 
Years of Operation:      


 
9. If known, list all previous businesses operating on this Site: 


1. Industrial Steel Treating Co.  
2. Lindberg Heat Treating, Division of Lindberg Corp Oakland 
3. Precision Cast Products Inc. 
4. Butler Ce CO Paints (Hunt H R Putty MFG Co, Butlerdivison) 
5. Stiles Paint MFG Inc. 


 
10. What hazardous substances, pollutants, or contaminants have been or are being 


used/stored at the Site? 
Chlorinated Solvents, Paints, Heavy Metals, Liquid Petroleum, Isopropyl Alcohol 


 
11. What environmental media is/was/may be contaminated (check all that apply)? 


Soil    Air    Groundwater    Surface Water     Unknown   
 


12. Has sampling been conducted?  Yes   No     If yes, then identify the 
contaminants detected, including the maximum concentrations, and contaminants 
that exceeded screening levels (e.g., Preliminary Remediation Goals or California 
Human Health Screening Levels).TPHd: 5,500 mg/kg / 3,100 ug/L, TPHmo: 2,500 
mg/kg / 1,600 ug/L, PCE: 11,800 ug/kg / 11,500 ug/L 
 
 


 
13. Is there currently a potential of exposure of the community or workers to 


hazardous substances, pollutants, or contaminants at the Site? 
Yes      No       If yes, then explain.      


 
14. Provide a brief summary of removal or remedial activities that have been 


undertaken or completed at the Site, if any. In 2002, a 700-gallon UST was 
removed along Hannah Street under the oversight of the City of Oakland Fire 
Department, overexcavation was conducted and subsequent soil samples 
indicated less than 1 mg/kg TPHg. Obtained a NFA pertaining to this tank in April 
2002.  In May 2002, a limited soil excavation was conducted surrounding a 
suspected percolation well.  Between September 2003 and January 2004, 
approximately 3,202 cubic yards of soil above 500 mg/kg was removed from 
beneath the former building.  Over 4,250 tons of TRPH related waste was 
completely removed from the property in 2003-2004 as part of a large remedial 
effort that included the removal transport and disposal of the waste to regulated 
permitted Class II landfills. Clean backfill from a residence on University Avenue in 
Berkeley, CA was brought back to the site and compacted in place.  


 
15. Provide a description of known or possible water quality impacts at the Site.  Also, 


provide information about the type(s) of water supply for the Site and, if known, 
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any information on municipal, domestic, agricultural or industrial water supply 
wells that are either on the Site or within a 1-mile radius of the project area. 
See section 12 for groundwater impacts.  Two wells have been identified within 
1-mile of the site; however, these wells (CADW50000030621 and 
CADW50000030634 are located between a quarter and one mile to the north 
east (hydraulically upgradient) of the site.  The current use of these wells is 
unknown. 


 
16. Are any Federal, State or Local regulatory agencies currently involved with the 


Site?   Yes    No    If yes, describe the regulatory agencies’ involvement with 
the Site, and provide the regulatory agencies’ contact names and telephone 
numbers below. 


 
Agency Involvement Contact Name Phone 


 
Agency Involvement Contact Name Phone Number 


Alameda 
County 
Environmental 
Health 


Prior to 2009, ACEH oversaw the 
investigations and remediation at 
the site.  There is no record of 
communication availble since 
2009. 


Keith Nowell (510)567-6764 


                  (     )     -      
                  (     )     -      


 
17. What is the proposed future use of the Site?Mixed-Use Commerical Residential 
 


18. If the Site is not cleaned-up to unrestricted standards, will the owner accept land 
use restrictions?Yes 


 
19. What oversight service is being requested of the Lead Agency (check all that 


apply)? 
 


Initial Investigation/Preliminary Endangerment Assessment  
Supplemental Investigation  
Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study  
Removal Action/Remedial Action  
Case Closure  
Document Review   
Other:       


 
20. Provide a general description of the nature of the proposed redevelopment, 


including a general timeline for construction: New construction of a 3-story 
building with ground floor parking and commercial space and residential units 
above.  Construction is expected to take between 15 to 18 months. 


 
21. Provide information about the potential benefits of the proposed redevelopment, if 


available: 
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Anticipated number of jobs created/retained:In addition to the jobs created during 
construction, once stabilized the property will have two property managers and a 
maintenance staff. 
Anticipated number of proposed residential units: 36 
Anticipated square footage of planned commercial space:11,913 square feet 
Anticipated square footage of planned open space:7,050 square feet 
Anticipated acres made ready for re-use by proposed Site cleanup: 0.6 acre 
 


 
22. Provide information on the environmental documents produced for the Site to 


date.  Note that copies may be requested by the designated Lead Agency. 
 


 Preliminary Endangerment Assessment, dated       
 Phase 1 Environmental Assessment, dated February 3, 2015 
 Phase 2 Environmental Assessment, dated April 7, 2015 
 Health Risk Assessment, dated       
 Other, describe and provide date      
 Other, describe and provide date      
 Other, describe and provide date      


 
 


 
1. What are the demographics of the community (e.g., socioeconomic level, ethnic 


composition, specific language considerations, etc.)? 
According to EPA's EJView, 85% of the population in the area of the property are 
minorities.  Less than 9% of the population have the ability to speak English "less 
than well", and the poverty rate for the area is 31% wgucg us greater than the 
state average of 16%.  According to CalEnviroScreen 2.0, 64% of the population 
is a race/ethnicity other than white, the site is in the 79th percentile for poverity 
and no score was givin for linguistic isolation.  


 
2. Local Interest: Has there been any media coverage?  


None that we are aware of. 
 
3. Past Public Involvement: Has there been any past public interest in the Site as 


reflected by community meetings, ad hoc committees, workshops, fact sheets, 
newsletters, etc.?  
None that we are aware of. 


 
4. Key Issues and Concerns: Have any specific concerns/issues been raised by 


the community regarding past operations or present activities at the Site?  
None that we are aware of. 


 
5. Are there any concerns/issues anticipated regarding Site activities? 


None that we are aware of. 
 


SECTION 3  
COMMUNITY PROFILE INFORMATION 
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ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & MANAGEMENT 


ROUX ASSOCIATES INC 
555 12TH STREET, SUITE 1725 
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA  94607  TEL  415-967-6000  FAX  415-967-6001


    


April 7, 2015 


   
Ms. Robin Brown 
Madison Park Financial 
155 Grand Avenue, Suite 1025 
Oakland, California  94612 


Re: Phase II Environmental Site Assessment Results 
2868-2898 Hannah Street, Oakland, California 


Dear Ms. Brown: 


Roux Associates, Inc. (Roux Associates) has prepared this summary letter presenting the results 
of the Phase II Environmental Site Assessment for Madison Park Financial Corporation (MFP) 
at 2868-2898 Hannah Street, Oakland, California, California (Site).  The objective of this Phase 
II ESA was to further assess tetrachloroethylene (PCE) concentrations observed during a 2008 
subsurface investigation on the vacant portion of the Site. 


The Site is located on the east side of Hannah Street between 32nd Street and Peralta Street on 
an approximately 13,800 square feet (sf) lot.  The Site is located in a mixed commercial and 
residential area at the northern portion of Oakland, California. The Site is bordered to the north 
and east by residential properties, the west by commercial properties, and to the south by vacant 
land.  The northern portion of the Site is currently occupied by a vacant building and the 
southern portion of the Site is vacant.  Historically, a putty and paint factory occupied the 
southern portion of the site. 


PHASE II ESA APPROACH 


The subsurface investigation consisted of five soil borings to approximately 20 feet below 
ground surface (bgs), or if “refusal” is encountered before reaching 20 feet bgs.   


 Boring RB-1 was proposed between the former boring EB6 and the former boring B-


18.  A relatively high tetrachloroethylene (PCE) concentration (11,000 g/L at 21 
feet bgs) was detected in a grab groundwater sample at EB6; while a relatively high 
concentration of total petroleum hydrocarbon as gasoline (TPH-g) was detected in 


the grab groundwater sample (1,640 micrograms per liter [g/L] at 10 feet bgs and 


285 g/L at 25 feet bgs) at B-18.  The purpose of this boring is to confirm the soil 
and grab groundwater sampling results collected in 2008. 
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 Borings RB-2 through RB-5 were proposed to be installed to the east, north, west, 
and south of boring RB-1.  The purpose of these borings was to delineate the extent 
of groundwater impact around this area. 


Subsurface Utility Clearance 


Prior to subsurface activities, the proposed boring locations were marked with white paint and 
Underground Service Alert (USA) was contacted to notify area utilities of the upcoming drilling 
activities.  In addition to marking USA, Subdynamic, a private utility locator, was subcontracted 
to identify and locate subsurface utilities at the proposed boring locations.   


Soil Borings 


On March 27, 2016, Roux Associates oversaw the advancement of five soil borings (RB-1 
through RB-5) to approximately 20 feet bgs.  After utility clearance, Cascade Drilling, hand 
augered each boring to a depth of 5 feet bgs to confirm the boring was free of any utilities.  
Following hand augering, each boring was advanced to approximately 20 feet bgs utilizing 
direct push technology.  After collection of soil and groundwater samples, borings were 
abandoned in accordance with Oakland Department of Public Works requirements using 
Portland Type I/II cement grout. 


Sampling 


Soil samples were collected from each boring at 5, 10, 15, and 20 feet bgs, using a terracore 
preservation kits.  Samples were labeled, placed on ice, and transferred under chain-of-custody 
to Accutest Laboratories, a California Accredited laboratory.  Soil samples collected from RB-1, 
RB-2, RB-3, and RB-4 and grab groundwater samples from all five borings were analyzed for: 


 Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and Volatile Organic Compounds 
(VOCs) by EPA Method 8260; and 


 Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel and motor oil (TPHd and TPHmo) by EPA 
Method 8015M. 


  


SOIL LITHOLOGY 


Soil encountered during this investigation consisted of medium plastic lean clay.  First 
encountered groundwater ranged from between 7 and 14 ft bgs.  Boring logs are presented as 
Attachment 1. 


ANALTYCIAL RESULTS 


Soil and groundwater laboratory reports are included as Appendix B and are summarized in 
Tables 1 and 2.  Figures summarizing the soil and groundwater results are presented as Figures 1 
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and 2.  In general soil and groundwater constituents of concern (COCs) are consistent with the 
results of the 2008 investigation.   


Groundwater 


PCE and its degradation daughter products trichloroethylene (TCE) and vinyl chloride (VC) 
were detected in grab groundwater samples at soil borings RB-1, RB-3 and RB-5.  PCE, TCE, 
and VC were not detected above their respective reporting limits in the grab groundwater 
samples at borings RB-2 and RB-4.  The analytical results were compared with the San 
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board’s (RWQCB) Environmental Screening 
Levels (ESLs) for the evaluation of potential vapor intrusion concerns.  As shown in Table 1, 
PCE, TCE, and VC concentrations in groundwater exceed the ESLs at borings RB-1, RB-3 and 
RB-5.  The highest groundwater concentration was detected in RB-3, approximately 40 feet east 
of boring RB-1.  Of the three borings, the lowest concentration was observed in boring RB-5 
located across Hannah Street from the Site.  Based on the concentration gradient, it is likely 
groundwater flow direction is towards the west; however, without groundwater monitoring wells 
this is only an estimate.  Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, diesel, and motor oil (TPHg, 
TPHd, and TPHmo) were observed in all wells.  However, these results are likely erroneous due 
to the high concentration of PCE causing false detections.  This is supported by the relatively 
low concentrations of TPHd and TPHmo, and the lack of TPHg in borings RB-2 and RB-4. 


Soil 


Table 2 summarizes the concentrations in soil samples collected at RB-1 through RB-5.  Soil 
concentrations follow a similar pattern to observed groundwater concentrations.  PCE and its 
degradation daughter products TCE and cis-1,2-dichloroethylene were detected in soil borings 
RB-1 and RB-3.  In borings RB-2 and RB-4 no PCE or its daughter products were detected 
above the laboratory reporting limits.  PCE concentrations in soil exceeded commercial and 
residential ESLs for shallow soil in borings RB-1 and RB-3.  PCE concentrations in RB-1 and 
RB-3 are generally ubiquitous throughout the soil column.  Concentrations slightly increase with 
depth as they approach the groundwater table.  Currently soil concentrations are bounded to the 
north and south, but are not fully delineated to the east.  Concentrations to the west likely 
continue to decrease similar to the observed groundwater concentrations. 


RECOMMENDATIONS 


Based upon the above findings, Roux Associates recommends the following activities: 


 Advance another soil boring east of RB-3 at the property boundary to further delineate 
soil and groundwater impacts; 


 A focused excavation surrounding RB-1 and RB-3 to remove the impacted soil; 


 Implementation of enhanced reductive dechlorination program through the injection of 
emulsified vegetable oil and sodium lactate, and if necessary, microbial consortia, to 
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enhance the degradation of PCE and its degradation daughter products in groundwater; 
and 


 Installation of three (3) groundwater monitoring wells to define the current groundwater 
flow direction and to monitor PCE concentrations throughout and following 
remediation. 


The locations of the proposed soil boring and three monitoring wells and the estimated 
excavation boundaries are presented on Figure 3. 


CLOSING 


We appreciate this opportunity to assist Madison Park Financial.  Should you have any questions 
or require further information, do not hesitate to contact Angela Liang Cutting by telephone at 
(510) 828-4248 or by email at acutting@rouxinc.com. 


Sincerely, 


ROUX ASSOCIATES, INC. 


Angela Liang Cutting, Ph.D., P.E. David Grunat, P.G. 
Principal Engineer Project Geologist 


Attachments: 


Figure 1 Phase II Investigation – Distribution of  PCE and TCE in Groundwater 
Figure 2 Phase II Investigation – Distribution of  PCE and TCE in Soil 
Figure 3 Proposed Activities 


Table 1 Grab Groundwater Results 
Table 2 Soil Results 


Attachment 1 Boring Logs 
Attachment 2 Laboratory Report 







Table 1
Grab Groundwater Results
2868-2898 Hannah Street


Oakland, California
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RB-1 3/27/2015 <400 163 4,220 121 <20 <46 ND 7,200 294 273


RB-2 3/27/2015 <4.0 <0.20 <0.30 <0.20 <0.20 <0.46 ND <25 264 234


RB-3 3/27/2015 <1000 396 11,500 252 56.4 J <120 ND 19,500 320 187 J


RB-4 3/27/2015 6.0 J <0.20 <0.30 <0.20 <0.20 0.86 J ND <25 79.8 J 80.8 J


RB-5 3/27/2015 <40 48.6 499 35.1 4.6 J <4.6 ND 924 164 110 J


Table E-1 


Groundwater Screening 
Levels for Evaluation of 


Potential Vapor Intrusion 
(Residential)


130,000,000 3,100 63 130 2 37,000 NA No Value No Value No Value


Table E-1 


Groundwater Screening 
Levels for Evaluation of 


Potential Vapor Intrusion 
(Commercial)


Sample Soil 
Gas


26,000 640 1,300 18
Sample 
Soil Gas


NA No Value No Value No Value


Notes:


j = Estimated value


<x.xx = Concentration not detected above x.xx reporting limit


Concentration exceeds environmental screening level (ESL)


Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) and TPHg by EPA Method 8260


TPHd and TPHmo by EPA Method 8015


ESLs


Boring ID Date


micrograms per liter (µg/L)


ROUX ASSOCIATES, INC. Page 1 of 1  2463.0003S.101/WKB







Table 2
Soil Results


2868-2898 Hannah Street
Oakland, California
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RB-1 5 3/27/2015 <1.2 <0.52 559 4.8 J <1.0 ND 503 c 1,810 J 15,100 J 18.2


RB-1 10 3/27/2015 46.1 1.7 J 2,640 46.9 1.3 J ND 2,340 E a 1,170 J 6,910 J 20.3


RB-1 14 3/27/2015 45.1 5.1 J 3,270 42.4 7.2 ND 2,690 E b 1,158 J 2,650 J 19.8


RB-1 20 3/27/2015 <72 <33 4,050 <33 <65 ND 7,040 c 1,260 J 2.510 J 21.7


RB-2 5 3/27/2015 <1.2 <0.57 <0.68 <0.57 <1.1 ND <57 <0.99 <2.0 15.7


RB-2 10 3/27/2015 <1.2 <0.52 <0.63 <0.52 <1.0 ND <52 <1.0 <2.1 20.1


RB-2 15 3/27/2015 <1.3 <0.60 <0.72 <0.60 <1.2 ND <60 1,270 J <2.1 20.2


RB-2 20 3/27/2015 <1.2 <0.56 <0.67 <0.56 <1.1 ND <56 1,050 J <2.1 19.4


RB-3 5 3/27/2015 <67 <31 1,140 <31 <61 ND 4,150 J c <1.0 <2.0 18.4


RB-3 10 3/27/2015 243 J <110 9,640 116 J <220 ND 16,900 J c 1,140 J <2.0 14.7


RB-3 15 3/27/2015 325 J <120 11,800 213 J <230 ND 22,300 J c 1,280 J <2.1 20.2


RB-3 20 3/27/2015 <130 <57 6,300 69.9 J <110 ND 12,800 c <1.1 <2.1 21.9


RB-4 5 3/27/2015 <1.2 <0.55 <0.67 <0.55 <1.1 ND <55 1,860 J 5,050 J 19.1


RB-4 10 3/27/2015 <1.1 <0.48 <0.58 <0.48 <0.97 ND <48 <1.0 <2.0 17.6


RB-4 15 3/27/2015 <1.3 <0.59 <0.70 <0.59 <1.2 ND <59 1,210 J <2.1 19.7


RB-4 20 3/27/2015 <1.1 <0.51 <0.62 <0.51 <1.0 ND 52.1 J <1.0 <2.1 19.9


Table A-1 190 670 550 460 32 NA 100,000 100,000 100,000 NA


Table A-2 190 760 700 460 85 NA 500,000 110,000 500,000 NA


Notes:


j = Estimated value


E = value exceeds calibration range


c = Atypical pattern; value primarily due to a single peak(s).


<x.xx = Concentration not detected above x.xx reporting limit


Concentration exceeds environmental screening level (ESL)


Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) and TPHg by EPA Method 8260


TPHd and TPHmo by EPA Method 8015


Shallow Soil Screening Levels- 
Residential Land Use 


(Groundwater is a current or 
potential drinking water 


resource)


Shallow Soil Screening Levels- 
Commercial Land Use 


(Groundwater is a current or 
potential drinking water 


resource)


a = Result reported as an estimated value from low-level run (exceeded calibration range). Compound was < RL in methanol extract run due to dilution for a single peak (Tetrachloroethene).


b = Result reported as an estimated value from low-level run (exceeded calibration range). Compound was < RL in methanol due to dilution for a single peak (Tetrachloroethene).


Client 
Sample ID:


Depth Date Sampled:


micrograms per kilogram (µg/kg)


ESLs
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and VC (up to 56 ppb) also exceeded ESLs in groundwater.  However, groundwater gradient has not
been established and is difficult to pinpoint a source.  (Note: TPH-g is also detected in groundwater
but the consultant think it is erroneous.)
 
Proposed future use of the site is a mixed commercial and residential use.  New construction will
include a 3-story building with ground floor parking and commercial space, and residential units
above.  Construction is expected to take between 15 to 18 months. 
 
Site owner is seeking Water Board to be the lead agency to further investigate the site in light of the
proposed site development.  ACEH has indicated their willingness to transfer the case to a State
agency, if preferred by the site owner. 
 
 


